Data Sheet
© 2008-2009 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 1
Cisco ASR 1000 Series Embedded Services Processors
Product Overview
The Cisco® ASR 1000 Series Embedded Service Processors (ESPs) are based on the innovative,
industry-leading Cisco QuantumFlow Processor for next-generation forwarding and queuing in
silicon. These modules use the first generation of the hardware and software architecture known
as Cisco QuantumFlow Processor.
The 5-, 10-, 10-N-, and 20-Gbps Cisco ASR 1000 Series ESPs (part numbers ASR1000-ESP5,
ASR1000-ESP10, ASR1000-ESP10-N, and ASR1000-ESP20, respectively) provide four
centralized forwarding-engine options for the Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services
Routers. Additionally, the ASR 1002-Fixed includes a non-modular, fixed ESP with throughput of
2.5-Gbps.
The Cisco ASR1000-ESP10-N is the nonencryption version of the ASR1000-ESP10. The
ASR1000-ESP10-N can only support noncrypto Cisco IOS® Software images and will never
support encryption capabilities such as IPSec. In future releases, the ASR1000-ESP10-N may
support secured network management features such as SSH, SSL, and SNMPv3.
The Cisco ASR 1000 Series ESPs are responsible for the data-plane processing tasks, and all
network traffic flows through them. The modules perform all baseline packet routing operations,
including MAC classification, Layer 2 and Layer 3 forwarding, quality-of-service (QoS)
classification, policing and shaping, security access control lists (ACLs), VPNs, load balancing,
and NetFlow. They are also responsible for features such as firewalls, intrusion prevention,
Network Based Application Recognition (NBAR), Network Address Translation (NAT), and flexible
pattern matching.
The Cisco ASR 1002-Fixed is the only chassis that supports the 2.5-Gbps ESP, which is integrated
in the chassis. The 5-Gbps Cisco ASR 1000 Series ESP (ASR1000-ESP5) supports 5-Gbps
bandwidth and is supported exclusively in combination with the Cisco ASR1002 Router chassis.
The 10-Gbps Cisco ASR 1000 Series ESP (ASR1000-ESP10 and ASR1000-ESP10-N; Figure 1)
supports 10-Gbps bandwidth, is supported on all Cisco ASR 1000 Series chassis, and can
optionally be deployed in customer networks that require 1+1 redundancy.1 The 20-Gbps Cisco
ASR 1000 Series ESP (ASR1000-ESP20) supports 20-Gbps bandwidth, is supported on the Cisco
ASR 1004 and ASR 1006 Router chassis, and can optionally be deployed in customer networks
that require 1+1 redundancy.
Performance highlights of the 20-Gbps ESP include hardware-assisted policing, encryption
capability of 8 Gbps, and special jitter- and latency-minimizing multicast packet replication. The
encryption capability of the 10-Gbps ESP is rated for 4 Gbps whereas the 5-Gbps ESP is rated for
1.8 Gbps and the 2.5-Gbps ESP is rated for 1.0 Gbps. The ASR1000-ESP10-N has the same
performance characteristics as the ASR1000-ESP10 but does not support encryption services.
1 Please see fault-tolerant configuration in Table 4.
Data Sheet
© 2008-2009 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 2 of 9

● Data monitoring (Encapsulated Remote Switched Port Analyzer [ERSPAN]): The Cisco
ASR 1000 Series Router can capture Layer 2 through Layer 7 packet data and route it
through the Layer 3 cloud to the data center. No service blades are required in this solution,
which offers full packet visibility compared to IP Traffic Export.
Performance and Scaling
Table 1 lists the performance and scaling features offered by the 5-Gbps Cisco ASR 1000 Series
ESP module.
Table 1. ASR1000-ESP5 Performance and Scaling
Feature Specification
Performance
Up to 7.5 Mpps Forwarding performance will vary depending on features configured
4 Mpps For the combination of the following commonly-used features: IPv4 forwarding, IP Multicast,
ACL, QoS, Reverse Path Forwarding (RPF), load balancing, and Sampled NetFlow
Bandwidth3
5 Gbps For the combination of commonly-used features above + FW/NAT;
Shared by all Cisco ASR 1000 Shared Port Adapter (SPA) Interface Processor (ASR1000-
SIP10) cards
1.8 Gbps For the combination of commonly-used features above + IPsec* encryption
Scaling
Access control 4,000 unique ACLs and 50,000 ACEs per system

Software Cisco IOS XE Software Release 2.1 (for ESP5 and ESP10 only) or higher (ESP10-N and
ESP20: Release 2.2 or higher)
Ordering Information
To place an order, visit the Cisco Ordering Home Page at
please refer to the "Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Routers Orderability" product
bulletin.
Please refer to Table 7, Table 8 and Table 9 for compatible hardware. Refer to Table 10 for
compatible software.
To download software, visit the Cisco Software Center at: http://www.cisco.com/public/sw-center.
Table 6. Ordering Information
Product Name Part Number
Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor 5Gbps ASR1000-ESP5
Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor 10Gbps ASR1000-ESP10
Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor 10Gbps noncrypto  ASR1000-ESP10-N
Cisco ASR 1000 Embedded Services Processor 20Gbps ASR1000-ESP20
Table 7. ASR1000-ESP2.5 Compatible Hardware
Product Name Part Number
Cisco ASR 1002-Fixed Router Chassis (ESP2.5 integrated) ASR1002-F
Data Sheet
© 2008-2009 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 8 of 9
Table 8. ASR1000-ESP5 Compatible Hardware
Product Name Part Number
Cisco ASR 1002 Router Chassis ASR1002
Table 9. ASR1000-ESP10 and ASR1000-ESP10-N Compatible Hardware
Product Name Part Number
Cisco ASR 1002 Router Chassis ASR1002
Cisco ASR 1004 Router Chassis ASR1004
Cisco ASR 1006 Router Chassis* ASR1006
Cisco ASR 1000 Route Processor 1, 2GB DRAM ASR1000-RP1
Cisco ASR 1000 Route Processor 2, 8GB DRAM ASR1000-RP2
Cisco ASR 1000 SPA Interface Processor 10 ASR1000-SIP10
*Supports 1+1 redundancy when configured with two ASR1000-ESP10 modules.
Table 10. ASR1000-ESP20 Compatible Hardware
Product Name Part Number
Cisco ASR 1004 Router Chassis ASR1004